ANTI-SKIN AGING EFFECT OF (Gracilaria birdiae) SEAWEEDS
EXTRACT

NOR IWANI FARZANA BINTI MOHAMAD ZAMRI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted
in Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in
the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2022



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Anti-Skin Aging Effect of (Gracilaria
birdiae) Seaweeds Extract” was submitted by Nor Iwani Farzana Binti Mohamad
Zamri in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved by

Dr Ahmad Suhail Bin Khazali
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis

Muhammad Syukri Noor Azman Zalina Zainal Abidin
Project Coordinator Head Centre of Programme
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis 02600 Arau, Perlis

Date: JULY 2022




ABSTRACT

Anti-Skin Aging Effect of (Gracilaria birdiae) Seaweeds Extract

Anti-aging research focuses mainly on slowing, preventing, or reversing the aging
process mainly on the skin. Malaysians are exposed to hot temperatures, which
might accelerate the aging process as one of the main factors that causes skin
aging is ultra-violet (UV) radiation. Seaweed is one of the most useful and widely
available natural skincare ingredients. It is a concentrated form of seawater that
may absorb minerals from the surrounding water. Gracilaria birdiae contains a
wide range of bioactive compounds that can potentiate many effects such as
antibacterial, antifouling, and herbivore deterrents, as well as UV-screening
agents. These bioactive compounds include carotenoids, terpenoids, xanthophylls,
chlorophyll, vitamins, saturated and polyunsaturated fatty acids, amino acids, and
antioxidants. In this study, we tested Gracilaria birdiae ethanolic extract for
antioxidant activity using DPPH and anti-tyrosinase activity. Due to the central
role of oxidant in skin aging, we hypothesized that G.birdiae extract to have
significant anti-tyrosinase activity due to its antioxidant activity. G.birdiae extract
showed substantial antioxidant activity where 0.15 mg/ml extract scavenged
27.88% DPPH. However, G.birdiae extract showed minimal or no inhibition on
tyrosinase. Based on this finding, the hypothesis is rejected as G.birdiae extract
exhibits only DPPH scavenging activity but cannot inhibit tyrosinase activity.
Nonetheless, G.birdiae extract is still a good source of antioxidants and may be
useful in various other oxidative disorders.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of the study
Research questions
Objective of this study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23

24

2.5

2.6

Structure skin

Skin aging

Molecular mechanism of skin aging
2.3.1 Elastase

2.3.2 Collagenase

2.3.3 Tyrosinase

2.3.4 Hyaluronidase

Skincare

2.4.1 Skincare market in Malaysia
Chemical in skincare

2.5.1 Tretinoin

2.5.2 Sulphates

2.5.3 Parabens

Natural-based skincare products

2.6.1 General information of seaweed

2.6.2 Gracilaria birdiae

2.6.3 Bioactive compound of Gracilaria birdiae

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

Materials and methods

3.1.1 1,1-Diphenyl-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) radical scavenging

assay

Page
i

111

v
vii
viil
X

LR VI S R

10
11
12
12
13
13
14
16
16
17
17
18
19
20
21

22
23



3.1.2 Tyrosinase inhibition assay 23
3.2 Statistical analysis 24

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 1,1-Diphenyl-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) radical scavenging assay 25
4.2 Tyrosinase Inhibition Assay 26

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion 28
5.2 Recommendation 28
CITED REFERENCES 30
APPENDICES 34

CURRICULUM VITAE 36

vi



	NOR IWANI FARZANA BINTI MOHAMAD ZAMRI
	Universiti Teknologi MARA 
	JULY 2022
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	INTRODUCTION
	1.2Problem statement
	1.3Significance of the study
	1.4Research questions
	1.5Objective of this study
	CHAPTER 2
	2.1Structure skin
	2.2Skin aging
	2.3Molecular mechanism of skin aging
	2.3.1Elastase
	2.3.2Collagenase
	2.3.3Tyrosinase
	2.3.4Hyaluronidase
	2.4Skincare
	2.4.1Skincare market in Malaysia
	2.5Chemical in skincare
	2.5.2Sulphates
	2.5.3Parabens
	2.6 Natural-based skincare products
	2.6.1General information of seaweed
	CHAPTER 3
	3.1Materials and methods 
	3.1.11,1-Diphenyl-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) radical scaveng
	3.1.2Tyrosinase inhibition assay
	3.2 Statistical analysis
	CITED REFERENCES



