# ANTI-SKIN AGING EFFECT OF (*Gracilaria birdiae*) SEAWEEDS EXTRACT

## NOR IWANI FARZANA BINTI MOHAMAD ZAMRI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "Anti-Skin Aging Effect of (*Gracilaria birdiae*) Seaweeds Extract" was submitted by Nor Iwani Farzana Binti Mohamad Zamri in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved by

Dr Ahmad Suhail Bin Khazali Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau, Perlis

Muhammad Syukri Noor Azman Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau, Perlis Zalina Zainal Abidin Head Centre of Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau, Perlis

Date: JULY 2022

#### **ABSTRACT**

### Anti-Skin Aging Effect of (Gracilaria birdiae) Seaweeds Extract

Anti-aging research focuses mainly on slowing, preventing, or reversing the aging process mainly on the skin. Malaysians are exposed to hot temperatures, which might accelerate the aging process as one of the main factors that causes skin aging is ultra-violet (UV) radiation. Seaweed is one of the most useful and widely available natural skincare ingredients. It is a concentrated form of seawater that may absorb minerals from the surrounding water. Gracilaria birdiae contains a wide range of bioactive compounds that can potentiate many effects such as antibacterial, antifouling, and herbivore deterrents, as well as UV-screening agents. These bioactive compounds include carotenoids, terpenoids, xanthophylls, chlorophyll, vitamins, saturated and polyunsaturated fatty acids, amino acids, and antioxidants. In this study, we tested Gracilaria birdiae ethanolic extract for antioxidant activity using DPPH and anti-tyrosinase activity. Due to the central role of oxidant in skin aging, we hypothesized that G.birdiae extract to have significant anti-tyrosinase activity due to its antioxidant activity. G.birdiae extract showed substantial antioxidant activity where 0.15 mg/ml extract scavenged 27.88% DPPH. However, G.birdiae extract showed minimal or no inhibition on tyrosinase. Based on this finding, the hypothesis is rejected as G.birdiae extract exhibits only DPPH scavenging activity but cannot inhibit tyrosinase activity. Nonetheless, G.birdiae extract is still a good source of antioxidants and may be useful in various other oxidative disorders.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
ABS	TRACT	ii
	ABSTRAK	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		iii iv
	OF CONTENTS	V
	OF TABLES	vii
	OF FIGURES	viii
	OF SYMBOLS	ix
	OF ABBREVIATION	X
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Significance of the study	3
1.4	Research questions	4
1.5	Objective of this study	4
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Structure skin	5
2.2		8
2.3		10
2.3	2.3.1 Elastase	11
	2.3.2 Collagenase	12
	2.3.3 Tyrosinase	12
	2.3.4 Hyaluronidase	13
2.4	Skincare	13
∠.⊤	2.4.1 Skincare market in Malaysia	14
2.5	Chemical in skincare	16
2.3	2.5.1 Tretinoin	16
	2.5.2 Sulphates	17
	2.5.3 Parabens	17
2.6	Natural-based skincare products	18
2.0	2.6.1 General information of seaweed	19
	2.6.2 Gracilaria birdiae	20
	2.6.3 Bioactive compound of <i>Gracilaria birdiae</i>	21
	2.0.3 Broactive compound of Oractiaria viruide	∠ <b>1</b>
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials and methods	22
	3.1.1 1,1-Diphenyl-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) radical scavenging assay	23

	3.1.2 Tyrosinase inhibition assay	23
3.2	Statistical analysis	24
СНАР	TER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	1,1-Diphenyl-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) radical scavenging assay	25
4.2	Tyrosinase Inhibition Assay	26
СНАР	TER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Conclusion	28
5.2	Recommendation	28
CITE	D REFERENCES	30
APPI	ENDICES	34
<b>CUR</b> I	RICULUM VITAE	36